multiparas in the delivery register were selected as the 

comparison group. The total study population comprised 

136 booked grand-multiparous women and an equal 

number (136) of booked multiparous women. 

Sample size determination 

The total population of the grand multiparas was one 

hundred and thirty-six (136). Due to the small size, the 

entire population of grand multiparas were used. Using 

information from the labour ward registers and mothers’ 

case files, a total of 136 grand multiparous women (para 

5-9) were selected as the study group, while 136